
 
 

CONTRACT AMENDMENT NO.: 5 
Contract No.: 81141902-VITA-18-ACS 

Contract Name: Information Technology Research and Advisory Services 

 

Rev. 10/7/2024  Page 1 of 2 

This Contract Amendment (“Amendment”) to Alternate Contract Source No. 81141902-VITA-
18-ACS (“Contract”) through the State of Virginia, Master Agreement No. VA-180315-GARG 
(“Master Agreement”) is made by the Department of Management Services (“Department”), 
an agency of the State of Florida, located at 4050 Esplanade Way, Tallahassee, Florida 32399; 
and Gartner, Inc. (“Contractor”), with its principal place of business located at 56 Top Gallant 
Road, Stamford, CT, 06902; collectively referred to herein as the “Parties.”  
 
WHEREAS the Parties entered into the Contract, which became effective on April 24, 2018, for 
the provision of Information Technology Research and Advisory Services; pursuant to the 
Master Agreement, and; 
 
WHEREAS the Master Agreement was extended for a period of six months, with a new Master 
Agreement expiration date of September 13, 2025, and; 
 
WHEREAS the Parties agreed that the Contract may be amended by mutual agreement as  
provided in Exhibit B, Special Contract Conditions, subsection 6.9, Modification and 
Severability, and; 
 
WHEREAS the Parties agree to extend the Contract for six (6) months per s. 287.057(13), F.S., 
 
ACCORDINGLY, and in consideration of the mutual promises contained in the Contract 
documents, the Parties agree as follows: 
 
I. Contract Extension. The Contract is extended for a period of six (6) months pursuant to the 
same terms and conditions of the contract and any executed written amendments, with a new 
Contract expiration date of September 13, 2025. 
 
II. Warranty of Authority. Each person signing this Amendment warrants that he or she is duly 
authorized to do so and to bind the respective party. 
 
III. Conflict.  To the extent any of the terms of this Amendment conflict with the terms of the 

Contract, the terms of this Amendment shall control.  

IV. Effect.  The terms and conditions of the Contract are incorporated by reference as if fully re-

written herein. The terms and conditions of the Contract not amended herein will remain in full 

effect. This Amendment is effective when signed by both Parties. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have executed this Amendment by the undersigned duly 
authorized representatives. 
 

Docusign Envelope ID: D5CC0FFF-581E-4230-BE7C-82ED8A81EB3E



 
 

CONTRACT AMENDMENT NO.: 5 
Contract No.: 81141902-VITA-18-ACS 

Contract Name: Information Technology Research and Advisory Services 

 

Rev. 10/7/2024  Page 2 of 2 

 
 
State of Florida: 
Department of Management Services 

 
 
Contractor: 
Gartner, Inc. 

 
 
By: _____________________________ 

 
 
By: _____________________________ 

 

Name:  Pedro Allende  Name:   

Title:    Secretary  Title:     

Date:     Date:     

 

Docusign Envelope ID: D5CC0FFF-581E-4230-BE7C-82ED8A81EB3E

3/12/2025 | 10:06 AM EDT

Senior Contracts Specialist

Ashley Beluch

3/13/2025 | 4:51 PM EDT


		2025-03-13T13:51:52-0700
	Digitally verifiable PDF exported from www.docusign.com




